TECAM  S.A.
 Tecnología Ambiental
COOLING COILS
DIRECT EXPANSION R-410A
2CDX
Manufacturer reserves the right to discontinue, or change at any time, specifications or designs without notice and without incurring obligations.
Catalog: p24280 Version: 0 Date: 11-Jul-2014 1
 INSTALLATION AND SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS
These instructions are for the installation and service of Direct Expansion coils with R-410A of 2C family manufactured by Tecam.
MODEL NUMBER NOMENCLATURE
To enable us to quickly identify the relevant design details of our coils they have been provided with a MODEL NUMBER.
EXAMPLE:
2 C D X 3 7 5 - 0 6 - 2 0 . 0 - 1 2 - 1 0 - 0 2 5 . 0
1a 1b 1c
2 3 4 5 6
1
1
COIL LINE DESIGNATION
1a : 2C = Trade Name
1b : DX = Direct Expansion Coils (R-410A)
1c : 375 = 3/8" OD Coils
   500 = 1/2” OD Coils
2 NUMBER OF ROWS
3 COIL HEIGHT (Inch)
4 FIN PER INCH (FPI)
5 NUMBER OF CIRCUITS
6 COIL LENGTH (Inch)
The number of Tubes Face will be the Coil Height (3) divided by the tube pitch. The tube pitch for 3/8” is 1” and for 1/2” the tube pitch is
1.25”.
The Number of Circuits (5) is the number of Nipples in each Header (See Fig.1).
Fig. 1
TECAM S.A.
 Tecnología Ambiental 2CDX
 2
INSTALLATION
 Unpack the coil using suitable tool and security devices to protect life and the coil integrity.
 The coil leaves the factory without any fluid inside.
 WARNING
The coil leaves the factory without any fluid inside.
 Remove the packing material and place the coil near the site of operation.
 Check that the coil fins are not damaged, if necessary use a suitable comb to restore them.
 Check that the handing of the coil is correct for your application. The handing is determined while looking in the direction of
airflow and relates to the position of the connections.
Fig.2
 Install the coil with the horizontal tubes and level to ensure proper drainage and more effective ventilation.
 Install condensate pan drip tray below coil (sold separately) (Fig. 3)
 On the lines of the drip tray drain condensate should incorporate appropriate size traps.
 Fig.3 Fig.4
Side Holes
TECAM S.A.
 Tecnología Ambiental 2CDX
 3